Request for City Council Committee Action
from the Department of Police

Date: September 17, 2010
To: Don Samuels — Chair, Public Safety and Regulatory Services Committee
Referral to:  Ways and Means

Subject: Payment of law enforcement entities who responded to the Collapse
of the 35 W bridge.

Recommendation: That the Minneapolis Police Department be authorized pay the nine
law enforcement agencies which have requested payment for their assistance during the
collapse of the 35 W bridge. These departments are requesting a total of $92,174.28.
Fund/org 00100 4002750 would be the source of the funds.

Previous Directives:

Prepared by: Gaynell Schandel 673 2001
Approved by: Deputy DC Rob Allen
Presenters in Committee: DC-Rob Allen

Reviews

e Permanent Review Committee (PRC): Approval ___ Date
¢ Civil Rights Affirmative Action Plan Approval ____ Date
e Policy Review Group (PRG): Approval ____ Date

Financial Impact

¢« No financial impact

e Action requires an appropriation increase to the ____ Capital Budget or ____ Operating
Budget

Action provides increased revenue for appropriation increase

Action requires use of contingency or reserves

Action is within the Business Plan

Action requires a change to the Business Plan

Other financial impact

Request provided to the Finance Department when provided to the Committee
Coordinator

Community Impact

s Neighborhood Notification
o City Goals

¢« Comprehensive Plan

e Zoning Code




Supporting Information

Immediately after the collapse of the 35 W bridge, law enforcement agencies
throughout the state responded to the emergency call out for assistance. Nine of
these agencies have asked to be reimbursed for their costs during that time. The
city submitted their costs as part of their request to FEMA but as yet, we have not
received the funding to pay these agencies. Budget Director Johnston has regular
conversations with the State Emergency Management staff and has been lead to
believe that if the city pays the agencies, we will be reimbursed our costs. (Earlier
this year the city was reimbursed for the amount they paid to the St. Paul Police
Department for their assistance.) The agencies requesting reimbursement and
the amounts are listed below.

Blaine 7,228.62
Bloomington 61,634.74
Centennial Lakes 2,720
Coon Rapids. 3,380.49
Cottage Grove 1,113.80
Fridley 4,209.66 .
Richfield 3,270.00
Roseville 2,143.47
1854 Treaty 6,473.50

$92,174.28



